
COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA FOR THE REGULAR COMMISSION MEETING

November 18, 2025

6:00 PM

County Commissioners Chambers

Call to Order and Determination of a Quorum - Commission Chair
Pledge of Allegiance and Invocation (Please stand for the Pledge of Allegiance and
remain standing for the Invocation)
Recognition of Elected Officials
Recognition of Veterans
Recognition of Law Enforcement
Recognition of County Department Heads

1. MOTION TO ADOPT THE PROPOSED AGENDA

(Only emergency items shall be added to the agenda. Upon approval of the Commission
Chair and County Commission, the item will be added.)

2. PUBLIC COMMENT

Individuals who wish to address the Board during the public comment period shall register
with the Clerk to the Board providing their true name and address on the sign-up sheet.
Each individual wishing to address the Board shall only register themselves and will not be
permitted to enter the name of any other individual, as the sign-up sheet is a public record
available for inspection. The sign-up sheet will be available fifty (50) minutes prior to the
start of each meeting. The sign-up sheet will be collected ten (10) minutes prior to the start
of each meeting by the Clerk to the Board. Individuals who have not entered their true
name and address on the sign-up sheet within the designated time period will not be
permitted to address the Board, unless the Chair, in the Chair's sole discretion, permits. 

Citizen speakers will be acknowledged in the order in which they signed up to speak and
will address all comments to the Board as a whole and not one individual commissioner.
Speakers will address the Board from the speaker's podium at the front of the room and will
begin their remarks by stating their name and address. Discussions between Speakers and



members of the audience will not be allowed. Public comment is not intended to require
the Board to answer any impromptu questions. Speakers are expected to be civil in their
language and presentation and are prohibited from using profanity or making threats of
violence or personal attacks against any person. All comments from the speaker shall be
issue-oriented and directly related to a subject that the Commissioners have oversight and
authority. Each speaker is allotted three (3) minutes to address the Board. A speaker is not
permitted to share, reserve or relinquish any remaining time allocated to them to another
speaker. Any comments where the primary purpose is to promote a business or candidacy
shall not be allowed.

Any written materials, petitions, photographs and/or other documents may be delivered to
the Clerk to the Board. The County is not permitted to accept any external data storage
devices (thumb drives, flash drives, memory cards or similar device). In accordance with
the Board's adopted Rules of Procedure, Commissioners shall reserve responses, if any,
for the Commissioner comment period on the agenda.

A.

3. CONSENT AGENDA

Motion to approve the following Consent Agenda items: (Consent items will be adopted
with a single motion, second and vote, unless a request for removal from the Consent
Agenda is heard from a Commissioner.)

A. Minutes Minutes from the October 21, 2025, Regular Meeting 

B. Tax
Administration

October Collection Report

C. Tax
Administration

October 2025 Abatements and Supplements

D. Finance
Department

Budget Transfer Summary 

E. Sheriff's Office Budget Amendment (BNA#023)

F. Cooperative
Extension

Budget Amendment (BNA#024)

G. County
Manager's Office

Budget Amendment (BNA#025)

H. Sheriff's Office Budget Amendment (BNA#026)

I. Sheriff's Office Budget Amendment (BNA#027)

J. Sheriff's Office Budget Amendment (BNA#028)

K. Sheriff's Office Budget Amendment (BNA#029)

L. Finance Budget Amendment (BNA#030)



Department

M. Sheriff's Office Out of State Civil Process Service Fee

N. Planning
Department

Request to Set a Public Hearing on Tuesday, December 2, 2025,
for Planning Case 25-16 Request to Rezone 1032 West Stage
Coach Trail from Residential (R) to General Business-Conditional
Use (GB-CU) 

PUBLIC HEARINGS

Individuals who wish to address the Board during the public hearing shall register with the
Clerk to the Board providing their true name and address on the sign-up sheet. Each
individual wishing to address the Board shall only register themselves and will not be
permitted to enter the name of any other individual, as the sign-up sheet is a public record
available for inspection. The sign-up sheet will be available fifty (50) minutes prior to the
start of each meeting. The sign-up sheet will be collected ten (10) minutes prior to the start
of each meeting by the Clerk to the Board. Individuals who have not entered their true
name and address on the sign-up sheet within the designated time period will not be
permitted to address the Board, unless the Chair, in the Chair's sole discretion, permits.

Citizen speakers will be acknowledged in the order in which they signed up to speak and
will address all comments to the Board as a whole and not one individual Commissioner.
Speakers will address the Board from the speaker's podium at the front of the room and will
begin their remarks by stating their true name and address. Discussions between speakers
and members of the audience will not be allowed. A public hearing is not intended to
require the Board to answer any impromptu questions. Speakers are expected to be civil in
their language and presentation.

All comments from the speaker shall be directly related to the subject of the public hearing.
Each speaker is allotted five (5) minutes to address the Board. A speaker is not permitted to
share, reserve or relinquish any remaining time allocated to them to another speaker. Any
written materials, petitions, photographs and/or other documents may be delivered to the
Clerk to the Board. The County is not permitted to accept any external data storage devices
(thumb drives, flash drives, memory cards or similar device). In accordance with the
Board's adopted Rules of Procedure, Commissioners shall reserve responses, if any, for
the Commissioner comment period on the agenda.

4. Consolidated Human Services Agency Board

David Cotton, County Manager

REGULAR AGENDA

5. Community Connect



Perry David, Fire Marshal/Emergency Management Director 
6. Waco Volunteer Fire Department & Emergency Medical Services Joint Construction

Project

David Cotton, County Manager

CLOSED SESSION

7. Closed Session per North Carolina General Statute §143-318.11(a)(6) to consider the
qualifications, competence, performance, character, fitness, conditions of
appointment, or conditions of initial employment of an individual public officer or
employee or prospective public officer or employee; or to hear or investigate a
complaint, charge, or grievance by or against an individual public officer or employee 

Kevin Gordon, Chairman

ADJOURN

The next meeting of the Cleveland County Board of Commissioners will be held on
Tuesday, December 2, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. in the Commissioners' Chambers. 



COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Public Comment

Department:

Agenda Title:

Agenda Summary:

Proposed Action:  

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description

No Attachments Available



COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Minutes from the October 21, 2025, Regular Meeting

Department: Minutes

Agenda Title: Minutes from the October 21, 2025, Regular Meeting 

Agenda Summary:

Proposed Action:  

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description

No Attachments Available



COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Tax Collector's Month Report

Department: Tax Administration

Agenda Title: October Collection Report

Agenda Summary:

Proposed Action:  

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
Monthend_Real_October2025.pdf October Real Estate Collections

Monthend_Gap_October2025.pdf October Gap Collections

StaffReport_Collections_October2025.docx October Staff Report

Percentage_2025_2026.xls October percentage























































STAFF REPORT 
 
 

 

To: Board of County Commissioners                            Date: Monday, November 3, 2025 

Via: David Cotton, County Manager 

From: Denise Jones, Tax Collector 

Subject: Tax Collector’s Monthly Report 
 
 

Summary Statement:  
Review: 
 

 Attached is the Tax Collector’s Settlement for October 2025. 
The collection rate for the month was 53.05%, which is lower than the same period last year.   
 

 Pursuant to N.C.G.S. 105-350.7, stating a duty of the tax collector shall be to submit to the 
governing body at each of its regular meetings a report of the amount she has collected on each year's 
taxes with which she is charged, the amount remaining uncollected, and the steps she is taking to 

encourage or enforce payment of uncollected taxes, attached is the settlement accounting for the 
disposition of current and delinquent taxes for the month of October 2025.   

 
 

Attachment: 
(1) October Real Estate Collections 
(2) October Gap Collections 
(3) October Percentage 



Percentage Real Property

Revenue Unit:  010

2025-2026 2024-2025 2023-2024 2022-2023 2021-2022

July 0.39% 1.04% 0.64% 1.22% 1.90%

August 27.83% 50.45% 53.68% 58.88% 52.70%

September 54.48% 50.87% 51.74% 57.08% 57.95%

October 53.05% 53.44% 54.15% 59.60% 60.75%

November 55.56% 56.85% 62.43% 63.75%

December 71.47% 75.34% 76.89% 76.38%

January 93.88% 94.37% 94.21% 94.36%

February 96.36% 96.38% 96.45% 96.34%

March 97.08% 97.28% 97.36% 97.64%

April 97.86% 97.73% 97.67% 98.13%

May 98.27% 98.06% 97.98% 98.33%

June 98.55% 98.23% 98.22% 98.58%



2020-2021

2.29%

51.81%

56.63%

59.44%

57.87%

77.04%

94.54%

96.46%

97.66%

98.10%

98.30%

98.57%



Percentage Real Property

Revenue Unit:  010

2024-2025 98.55%

2023-2024 98.23%

2022-2023 98.22%

2021-2022 98.58%

2020-2021 98.57%

2019-2020 97.77%

2018-2019 98.43%

2017-2018 98.28%

2016-2017 98.42%

2015-2016 98.23%

2014-2015 98.11%

2013-2014 97.86%

2012-2013 97.94%

2011-2012 97.80%

2010-2011 97.26%

2009-2010 97.04%

2008-2009 96.42%

2007-2008 96.63%

2006-2007 96.85%

2005-2006 96.78%

2004-2005 96.17%



2003-2004 96.10%

2002-2003 95.92%

2001-2002 96.11%



Percentage Real Property

Revenue Unit:  010

2025-2026 2024-2025 2023-2024 2022-2023 2021-2022 2020-2021 2019-2020 2018-2019 2017-2018 2016-2017

July 1.04% 0.64% 1.22% 1.90% 2.29% 1.77% 4.45% 3.79% 2.32%

August 50.45% 53.68% 58.88% 52.70% 51.81% 48.74% 55.65% 55.63% 55.60%

September 50.87% 51.74% 57.08% 57.95% 56.63% 59.56% 57.88% 58.57% 57.37%

October 53.44% 54.15% 59.60% 60.75% 59.44% 57.29% 56.00% 56.43% 54.98%

November 55.56% 56.85% 62.43% 63.75% 57.87% 59.09% 58.95% 59.42% 58.00%

December 71.47% 75.34% 76.89% 76.38% 77.04% 75.56% 72.10% 72.67% 73.13%

January 93.88% 94.37% 94.21% 94.36% 94.54% 93.94% 93.34% 93.74% 93.07%

February 96.36% 96.38% 96.45% 96.34% 96.46% 95.84% 95.68% 95.94% 95.48%

March 97.08% 97.28% 97.36% 97.64% 97.66% 96.80% 97.04% 97.03% 96.96%

April 97.86% 97.73% 97.67% 98.13% 98.10% 97.10% 97.72% 97.60% 97.58%

May 98.27% 98.06% 97.98% 98.33% 98.30% 97.48% 98.14% 97.98% 98.20%

June 98.55% 98.23% 98.00% 98.58% 98.57% 97.77% 98.43% 98.28% 98.42%



2015-2016 2014-2015 2013-2014 2012-2013

6.34% 2.44% 4.09% 3.16%

53.72% 52.99% 42.70% 50.98%

54.98% 56.15% 58.30% 53.44%

53.36% 54.84% 58.50% 52.71%

56.28% 57.45% 59.00% 56.65%

81.61% 76.24% 75.09% 72.97%

92.44% 92.27% 91.93% 91.32%

95.12% 94.81% 94.19% 93.86%

96.46% 96.38% 96.14% 95.82%

97.22% 97.25% 96.87% 96.88%

97.80% 97.78% 97.44% 97.49%

98.23% 98.11% 97.86% 97.94%



Percentages

Revenue Unit:  010

Real

2013-2014 2012-2013

July 4.09% 3.16%

August 42.70% 50.98%

September 58.30% 53.44%

October 58.50% 52.71%

November 59.00% 56.65%

December 75.09% 72.97%

January 91.93% 91.32%

February 94.19% 93.86%

March 96.14% 95.82%

April 96.87% 96.88%

May 97.44% 97.49%

June 97.86% 97.94%



County General Tax

Vehicles

2013-2014 2012-2013

July 49.45% 49.87%

August 54.92% 55.52%

September 58.73% 57.99%

October 63.48% 62.62%

November 64.67% 65.10%

December 72.25% 69.19%

January 76.36% 73.31%

February 80.14% 77.06%

March 84.52% 79.61%

April 88.04% 80.58%

May 90.49% 82.33%

June 91.90% 86.09%



Percentages

Revenue Unit:  010 County General Tax

Real Vehicles

2013 2012

January 91.32% 90.12% January

February 93.86% 93.31% February

March 95.82% 95.61% March

April 96.88% 96.72% April

May 97.49% 97.43% May

June 97.94% 97.80% June



County General Tax

2013 2012

73.31% 73.18%

77.06% 77.90%

79.61% 80.49%

80.58% 80.26%

82.33% 81.67%

86.09% 86.14%



CLMN54 Opt 3

F8    010 enter

F7 as of today



COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

October 2025 Abatements and Supplements

Department: Tax Administration

Agenda Title: October 2025 Abatements and Supplements

Agenda Summary:

Proposed Action:  

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
OCTOBER_2025_ABATE_SUPP.pdf Oct 2025 Abate and Suppl



 ABATEMENTS & SUPPLEMENTS

MONTH OF OCTOBER 2025-2026

DISTRICT FUND 2026

COUNTY GENERAL 10 ABATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTS

 HB ABATEMENTS

 HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL 20 ABATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTS

HB ABATEMENTS

HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

COUNTY FIRE 28 ABATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTS

HB ABATEMENTS

HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

COUNTY SCHOOLS 71 ABATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTS

HB ABATEMENTS

HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

SHELBY SCHOOLS 72 ABATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTS

HB ABATEMENTS

 HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

KINGS MTN SCHOOLS 73 ABATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTS



HB ABATEMENTS

HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

FALLSTON FIRE 74 ABATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTS

HB ABATEMENTS

HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

LATTIMORE FIRE 75 ABATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTS

HB ABATEMENTS

HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

RIPPY FIRE 76 ABATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTS

HB ABATEMENTS

HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

TOTAL ABATEMENTS 10-76 0.00

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTS 10-76 0.00

TOTAL HB ABATEMENTS 10-76  0.00

TOTAL HB SUPPLEMENTS 10-76 0.00

TOTAL GAP ABATEMENTS 10-76 0.00

TOTAL GAP SUPPLEMENTS 10-76 0.00

CITY OF SHELBY 77 ABATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTS

HB ABATEMENTS

HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

TOTAL ABATEMENTS 77 0.00

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTS 77 0.00



TOWN OF BOILING SPRGS 78 ABATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTS

HB ABATEMENTS

HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

TOTAL ABATEMENTS 78  0.00

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTS 78  0.00

TOWN OF GROVER 79 ABATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTS

 HB ABATEMENTS

HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

TOTAL ABATEMENTS 79 0.00

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTS 79  0.00

CITY OF KINGS MOUNTAIN 80 ABATEMENTS

 SUPPLEMENTS

 HB ABATEMENTS

HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

TOTAL ABATEMENTS 80 0.00

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTS 80 0.00

TOWN OF LATTIMORE 81 ABATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTS

HB ABATEMENTS

HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

TOTAL ABATEMENTS 81 0.00

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTS 81  0.00

UPPER CLEVE WATER DIST 82 ABATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTS

HB ABATEMENTS

 HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS



TOTAL ABATEMENTS 82 0.00

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTS 82 0.00

TOWN OF KINGSTOWN 83 ABATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTS

HB ABATEMENTS

HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

TOTAL ABATEMENTS 83 0.00

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTS 83 0.00

TOWN OF FALLSTON 84 ABATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTS

HB ABATEMENTS

HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

TOTAL ABATEMENTS 84 0.00

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTS 84  0.00

 

TOWN OF EARL 85 ABATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTS

HB ABATEMENTS

HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

TOTAL ABATEMENTS 85 0.00

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTS 85 0.00

TOWN OF POLKVILLE 86 ABATEMENTS

 SUPPLEMENTS

 HB ABATEMENTS

HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

TOTAL ABATEMENTS 86 0.00

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTS 86 0.00

TOWN OF LAWNDALE 87 ABATEMENTS

 SUPPLEMENTS

HB ABATEMENTS



HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

TOTAL ABATEMENTS 87 0.00

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTS 87 0.00

TOWN OF CASAR 88 ABATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTS

HB ABATEMENTS

HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

TOTAL ABATEMENTS 88 0.00

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTS 88 0.00

 

TOWN OF WACO 89 ABATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTS

 HB ABATEMENTS

HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

TOTAL ABATEMENTS 89 0.00

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTS 89    0.00

TOWN OF PATTERSON SPRGS 91 ABATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTS

 HB ABATEMENTS

HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

TOTAL ABATEMENTS 91 0.00

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTS 91    0.00

TOWN OF BELWOOD 92 ABATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTS

HB ABATEMENTS

HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

TOTAL ABATEMENTS 92 0.00

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTS 92 0.00



TOWN OF LAWNDALE 97 ABATEMENTS

MUNICIPLE FIRE SUPPLEMENTS

HB ABATEMENTS

HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

TOTAL ABATEMENTS 97 0.00

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTS 97 0.00

S/W COLLECTIONS 54 ABATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTS

HB ABATEMENTS

HB SUPPLEMENTS

GAP ABATEMENTS

GAP SUPPLEMENTS

TOTAL ABATEMENTS 54 0.00

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTS 54 0.00

 

TOTAL REG ABATEMENTS 10-92 0.00

TOTAL REG SUPPLEMENTS 10-92 0.00

TOTAL HB ABATEMENTS 10-92 0.00

TOTAL HB SUPPLEMENTS 10-92 0.00

TOTAL GAP ABATEMENTS 10-92 0.00

TOTAL GAP SUPPLEMENTS 10-92 0.00

PAGE TOTALS 10-92 ABATEMENTS 0.00

PAGE TOTALS 10-92 SUPPLEMENTS 0.00

MONTHLY GRAND TOTAL ABATEMENTS (11,762.45)

MONTHLY GRAND TOTAL SUPPLEMENTS 7,779,595.29

SHERRY LAVENDER

TAX ASSESSOR



PROPERTY AND HB20

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

(6,660.38) (252.08) (20.00)

4,833,925.86

(205.93) (27.93)

(2,302.33) (64.46) (5.12)

1,670,882.50

(52.66) (7.14)

(1,018.32) (1.74) (2.58)

250,703.02



(38.55)

49.95

(14.30)

19,697.81

(9,995.33) (356.83) (27.70) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6,775,259.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(258.59) (35.07) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(418.41)

397,380.52

(418.41) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

397,380.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



(27.56)

29,232.65

(116.20) (19.38)

(27.56) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

29,116.45 (19.38) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(246.13)

32,969.67

(40.24)

(246.13) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

32,929.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(76.17) (3.43)

437,975.30

(76.17) 0.00 (3.43) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

437,975.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5,423.92

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5,423.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(305.51) (9.21) (0.59)

72,156.35



(305.51) (9.21) (0.59) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

72,156.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 

5,340.10

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5,340.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,510.08

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,510.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 

2,225.26

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,225.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

907.36

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

907.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7,012.24



0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7,012.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,056.48

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,056.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5,566.85

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5,566.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,237.53

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,237.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3.54

3,058.26

3.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3,058.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



1,753.06

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,753.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(218.75) (80.37)

(218.75) (80.37) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(11,284.32) (446.41) (31.72) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7,780,064.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(415.03) (54.45) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(11,284.32) (446.41) (31.72) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7,779,649.74 (54.45) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 

   

 

 



2016 2015



0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
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County of Cleveland, North Carolina
Manager's Budget Summary
Presented at the November 11th, 2025 Board Meeting 
Time Period Covered : 10/11/2025 to 10/31/2025
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2026

BUD #
DATE SUBMITTED 

BY DEPT Fund # DEPT # DEPT NAME EXPLANATION Account Description  BUDGET AMOUNT 
26042 6/30/2025 010 426 Facilities Maintenance Btl To Cover A Duke Energy Coporation Invoice That 

Came In After Ye And Posted After Funds Were Taken To 
Fund Other Accounts To Fund That Account Back

Utilities (59,000.00)$               

26042 6/30/2025 010 446 Emergency Medical Service Btl To Cover A Duke Energy Coporation Invoice That 
Came In After Ye And Posted After Funds Were Taken To 
Fund Other Accounts To Fund That Account Back

Medicaid-Amublance 
Provider Igt Fees

(15,100.00)$               

26042 6/30/2025 065 981 Fund Transfers Btl To Cover A Duke Energy Coporation Invoice That 
Came In After Ye And Posted After Funds Were Taken To 

Case Management 
Program

(40,500.00)$               

26042 6/30/2025 010 446 Emergency Medical Service Btl To Cover A Duke Energy Coporation Invoice That Contracted Services (100,200.00)$             
26042 6/30/2025 010 492 Economic Development Btl To Cover A Duke Energy Coporation Invoice That 

Came In After Ye And Posted After Funds Were Taken To 
Fund Other Accounts To Fund That Account Back

Industrial Incentive 
Grnt

556,600.00$              

26042 6/30/2025 065 981 Fund Transfers Btl To Cover A Duke Energy Coporation Invoice That 
Came In After Ye And Posted After Funds Were Taken To 
Fund Other Accounts To Fund That Account Back

Bcbs Weekly Claims (160,000.00)$             

26042 6/30/2025 065 981 Fund Transfers Btl To Cover A Duke Energy Coporation Invoice That 
Came In After Ye And Posted After Funds Were Taken To 
Fund Other Accounts To Fund That Account Back

Retiree Health Ins 
Exp

(58,000.00)$               

26042 6/30/2025 010 446 Emergency Medical Service Btl To Cover A Duke Energy Coporation Invoice That 
Came In After Ye And Posted After Funds Were Taken To 
Fund Other Accounts To Fund That Account Back

Refunds (115,200.00)$             

26042 6/30/2025 065 981 Fund Transfers Btl To Cover A Duke Energy Coporation Invoice That 
Came In After Ye And Posted After Funds Were Taken To 
Fund Other Accounts To Fund That Account Back

Admin Services 
Allocation

(258,500.00)$             

26042 6/30/2025 010 426 Facilities Maintenance Btl To Cover A Duke Energy Coporation Invoice That 
Came In After Ye And Posted After Funds Were Taken To 
Fund Other Accounts To Fund That Account Back

Maint Bldg/Grounds (8,600.00)$                 

26042 6/30/2025 010 981 Fund Transfers Btl To Cover A Duke Energy Coporation Invoice That 
Came In After Ye And Posted After Funds Were Taken To 
Fund Other Accounts To Fund That Account Back

Administrative 
Services

(258,500.00)$             

26043 6/30/2025 010 410 General Revenues Btl To Cover Graham Elementary Purchase Donations-Asset 816,641.00$              

26043 6/30/2025 010 446 Emergency Medical Service Btl To Cover Graham Elementary Purchase Contracted Services (816,641.00)$             

26044 6/30/2025 060 650 Workers Compensation Btl For Fund 060 Overagesq Penalty Expense 40.00$                       

26044 6/30/2025 065 981 Fund Transfers Btl For Fund 060 Overagesq Professional Serv (3,790.00)$                 

26044 6/30/2025 060 651 Property/Liability Btl For Fund 060 Overagesq Admin Services 
Allocation

3,750.00$                  

26044 6/30/2025 065 981 Fund Transfers Btl For Fund 060 Overagesq Admin Services 
Allocation

(3,790.00)$                 

26044 6/30/2025 060 651 Property/Liability Btl For Fund 060 Overagesq Insurance-Broker Fee 3,750.00$                  

26044 6/30/2025 060 650 Workers Compensation Btl For Fund 060 Overagesq Admin Services 
Allocation

40.00$                       

26045 6/30/2025 054 473 Disposal/Landfill Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Off Road Vehicle 
Supplies

1,880.00$                  

26045 6/30/2025 054 474 Collections/Manned Sites Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Contracted Labor (170.00)$                    

26045 6/30/2025 010 800 Debt Service Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Sbita Principal              62,990.00$                

26045 6/30/2025 054 473 Disposal/Landfill Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Departmental Supply 190.00$                     

26045 6/30/2025 054 473 Disposal/Landfill Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Professional Serv (3,940.00)$                 

26045 6/30/2025 054 473 Disposal/Landfill Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Rental/Lease 
Equip/Other

1,500.00$                  

26045 6/30/2025 010 800 Debt Service Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Sbita Interest 20.00$                       

26045 6/30/2025 054 473 Disposal/Landfill Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Automotive Supplies 370.00$                     

26045 6/30/2025 054 474 Collections/Manned Sites Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Contracted Services 170.00$                     

26045 6/30/2025 010 800 Debt Service Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Lease Pur Payments (63,010.00)$               



BUD #
DATE SUBMITTED 

BY DEPT Fund # DEPT # DEPT NAME EXPLANATION Account Description  BUDGET AMOUNT 
26045 6/30/2025 055 480 Legrand Center Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 

Waste Fund
Maint Bldg/Grounds 6,540.00$                  

26045 6/30/2025 055 480 Legrand Center Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Garbage Expense 190.00$                     

26045 6/30/2025 055 480 Legrand Center Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Beverages (2,000.00)$                 

26045 6/30/2025 055 480 Legrand Center Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Departmental Supply 790.00$                     

26045 6/30/2025 055 480 Legrand Center Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Dues/Subscriptions (5,000.00)$                 

26045 6/30/2025 055 480 Legrand Center Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Professional Serv (2,910.00)$                 

26045 6/30/2025 055 480 Legrand Center Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Utilities 2,390.00$                  

26045 6/30/2025 010 451 Medical Examiner Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Hospital/Doctor Fees 1,350.00$                  

26045 6/30/2025 010 470 Public Firing Range Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Utilities 3,070.00$                  

26045 6/30/2025 010 446 Emergency Medical Service Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And Awards/Appreciation 180.00$                     
26045 6/30/2025 010 449 Electronic Maintenance Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And Maint Contracts-Equip (430.00)$                    
26045 6/30/2025 010 453 Haz-Mat Control Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And Hospital/Doctor Fees (1,490.00)$                 
26045 6/30/2025 010 470 Public Firing Range Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 

Waste Fund
Concealed Weapons 
Classes/Meals

10.00$                       

26045 6/30/2025 010 449 Electronic Maintenance Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Telecommunications 270.00$                     

26045 6/30/2025 010 453 Haz-Mat Control Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Motor Fuels/Oils 140.00$                     

26045 6/30/2025 010 470 Public Firing Range Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And Motor Fuels/Oils 10.00$                       
26045 6/30/2025 010 449 Electronic Maintenance Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And Dues/Subscriptions 160.00$                     
26045 6/30/2025 010 542 Animal/Rabies Control Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 

Waste Fund
Maint Contracts-Equip (440.00)$                    

26045 6/30/2025 010 495 Cooperative Extension Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And Unemp (200.00)$                    
26045 6/30/2025 010 496 Forestry Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And Contracted Services (1,385.00)$                 
26045 6/30/2025 010 542 Animal/Rabies Control Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 

Waste Fund
Utilities 770.00$                     

26045 6/30/2025 010 495 Cooperative Extension Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Board/Committee 
Meetg Exp

(500.00)$                    

26045 6/30/2025 010 542 Animal/Rabies Control Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Motor Fuels/Oils 2,330.00$                  

26045 6/30/2025 010 495 Cooperative Extension Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Dues/Subscriptions (750.00)$                    

26045 6/30/2025 010 542 Animal/Rabies Control Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Professional Services (4,000.00)$                 

26045 6/30/2025 010 495 Cooperative Extension Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And Grants 750.00$                     
26045 6/30/2025 010 542 Animal/Rabies Control Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 

Waste Fund
Maint Bldg/Grounds 1,340.00$                  

26045 6/30/2025 010 421 Information Technology Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Telecommunications 390.00$                     

26045 6/30/2025 010 445 Emergency Management Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And Dues/Subscriptions (920.00)$                    
26045 6/30/2025 010 426 Facilities Maintenance Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 

Waste Fund
Motor Fuels/Oils 1,090.00$                  

26045 6/30/2025 010 426 Facilities Maintenance Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Garbage Expense 1,650.00$                  

26045 6/30/2025 010 423 Human Resources Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And Education/Certif/Traini (90.00)$                      
26045 6/30/2025 010 426 Facilities Maintenance Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 

Waste Fund
Contracted Services (3,270.00)$                 

26045 6/30/2025 010 445 Emergency Management Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Awards/Appreciation 920.00$                     

26045 6/30/2025 010 421 Information Technology Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And Dues/Subscriptions (400.00)$                    
26045 6/30/2025 010 423 Human Resources Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 

Waste Fund
Contracted Services 90.00$                       

26045 6/30/2025 010 426 Facilities Maintenance Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Capital Equipment 530.00$                     

26045 6/30/2025 010 495 Cooperative Extension Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Travel/Training (25.00)$                      

26045 6/30/2025 010 494 Business Development Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Automotive Supplies 10.00$                       

26045 6/30/2025 010 495 Cooperative Extension Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Departmental Supply 2,720.00$                  

26045 6/30/2025 010 470 Public Firing Range Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Retail Inventory (3,090.00)$                 

26045 6/30/2025 010 495 Cooperative Extension Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Repairs On 
Equipment

(100.00)$                    

26045 6/30/2025 010 494 Business Development Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Contracted Services (6,720.00)$                 

26045 6/30/2025 010 495 Cooperative Extension Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Telecommunications 30.00$                       

26045 6/30/2025 010 492 Economic Development Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Contracted Services 6,710.00$                  

26045 6/30/2025 010 495 Cooperative Extension Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Maint Contracts-Equip (490.00)$                    



BUD #
DATE SUBMITTED 

BY DEPT Fund # DEPT # DEPT NAME EXPLANATION Account Description  BUDGET AMOUNT 
26045 6/30/2025 010 495 Cooperative Extension Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 

Waste Fund
Motor Fuels/Oils (50.00)$                      

26045 6/30/2025 010 411 Commissioners Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Awards/Appreciation (5,400.00)$                 

26045 6/30/2025 010 418 Elections Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Maint Contracts-Equip (270.00)$                    

26045 6/30/2025 010 421 Information Technology Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Motor Fuels/Oils 10.00$                       

26045 6/30/2025 010 411 Commissioners Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Telecommunications 330.00$                     

26045 6/30/2025 010 413 Finance & Purchasing Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Telecommunications (370.00)$                    

26045 6/30/2025 010 413 Finance & Purchasing Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Travel/Training 370.00$                     

26045 6/30/2025 010 418 Elections Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Professional Serv 250.00$                     

26045 6/30/2025 010 411 Commissioners Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Departmental Supply 190.00$                     

26045 6/30/2025 010 411 Commissioners Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Dues/Subscriptions 4,880.00$                  

26045 6/30/2025 010 418 Elections Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Telecommunications 20.00$                       

26045 6/30/2025 010 446 Emergency Medical Service Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Pharmacy Fees 620.00$                     

26045 6/30/2025 010 446 Emergency Medical Service Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Maint Bldg/Grounds 1,870.00$                  

26045 6/30/2025 010 446 Emergency Medical Service Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Rental/Lease 
Equip/Other

30.00$                       

26045 6/30/2025 010 446 Emergency Medical Service Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Departmental Supply 220.00$                     

26045 6/30/2025 010 446 Emergency Medical Service Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Postage 70.00$                       

26045 6/30/2025 010 446 Emergency Medical Service Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Advertising/Promotion
s

230.00$                     

26045 6/30/2025 010 446 Emergency Medical Service Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Motor Fuels/Oils 10.00$                       

26045 6/30/2025 010 446 Emergency Medical Service Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Utilities (6,590.00)$                 

26045 6/30/2025 010 446 Emergency Medical Service Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Medicine & Supplies 1,500.00$                  

26045 6/30/2025 010 446 Emergency Medical Service Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Dues/Subscriptions 1,860.00$                  

26045 6/30/2025 010 591 Veteran Services Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Postage (70.00)$                      

26045 6/30/2025 010 611 Library System Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Telecommunications 90.00$                       

26045 6/30/2025 010 591 Veteran Services Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Travel/Training 60.00$                       

26045 6/30/2025 010 611 Library System Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Dues/Subscriptions (5,430.00)$                 

26045 6/30/2025 010 611 Library System Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Library Audio/Video 
Mat

1,470.00$                  

26045 6/30/2025 010 611 Library System Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Contracted Services 150.00$                     

26045 6/30/2025 010 611 Library System Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Library Books 3,040.00$                  

26045 6/30/2025 010 611 Library System Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Motor Fuels/Oils 220.00$                     

26045 6/30/2025 010 611 Library System Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Professional Serv 460.00$                     

26045 6/30/2025 010 591 Veteran Services Several Accounts Over Budget In Fy25 For General And 
Waste Fund

Telecommunications 10.00$                       

26046 10/20/2025 012 537 Child Health Transfer Funds To Cover Deficits Contracted Services 1,000.00$                  
26046 10/20/2025 012 533 Adult Health Transfer Funds To Cover Deficits Contracted Services (5,000.00)$                 
26046 10/20/2025 012 534 School Health Transfer Funds To Cover Deficits Awards/Appreciation 500.00$                     
26046 10/20/2025 012 541 Environmental Health Transfer Funds To Cover Deficits Uniforms/Clothing (2,000.00)$                 
26046 10/20/2025 012 530 Health Administration Transfer Funds To Cover Deficits Dues/Subscriptions (4,000.00)$                 
26046 10/20/2025 012 534 School Health Transfer Funds To Cover Deficits Departmental Supply (500.00)$                    

26046 10/20/2025 012 541 Environmental Health Transfer Funds To Cover Deficits Automotive Supplies 2,000.00$                  
26046 10/20/2025 012 541 Environmental Health Transfer Funds To Cover Deficits Maint Contracts-Equip (250.00)$                    

26046 10/20/2025 012 533 Adult Health Transfer Funds To Cover Deficits Lab Supplies 5,000.00$                  
26046 10/20/2025 012 537 Child Health Transfer Funds To Cover Deficits Postage (1,000.00)$                 
26046 10/20/2025 012 541 Environmental Health Transfer Funds To Cover Deficits Dues/Subscriptions 250.00$                     
26046 10/20/2025 012 544 Dental Clinic Transfer Funds To Cover Deficits Dues/Subscriptions 500.00$                     
26046 10/20/2025 012 544 Dental Clinic Transfer Funds To Cover Deficits Professional Serv 50,000.00$                
26046 10/20/2025 012 544 Dental Clinic Transfer Funds To Cover Deficits Maint Contracts-Equip (50,500.00)$               

26046 10/20/2025 012 530 Health Administration Transfer Funds To Cover Deficits Uniforms/Clothing 1,000.00$                  
26046 10/20/2025 012 530 Health Administration Transfer Funds To Cover Deficits Advertising/Promotion

s
2,000.00$                  

26046 10/20/2025 012 530 Health Administration Transfer Funds To Cover Deficits Motor Fuels/Oils 1,000.00$                  
26047 10/20/2025 010 495 Cooperative Extension Btd Move Funds To Cover Departmental Supplies Dues/Subscriptions (500.00)$                    
26047 10/20/2025 010 495 Cooperative Extension Btd Move Funds To Cover Departmental Supplies Awards/Appreciation 500.00$                     
26048 10/23/2025 012 544 Dental Clinic Transfer Funds To Cover Dental Mobile Unit Dentist 

Contract
Hospital/Doctor Fees 51,000.00$                

26048 10/23/2025 012 544 Dental Clinic Transfer Funds To Cover Dental Mobile Unit Dentist 
Contract

Maint Contracts-Equip (51,000.00)$               

26049 10/29/2025 010 410 General Revenues Btlto Fund For Shelving, Ladder, And Pallets For The 
Pregnancy Center

Outside Agency 
Request-Non Profits

8,782.00$                  

26049 10/29/2025 010 998 Contingency Btlto Fund For Shelving, Ladder, And Pallets For The 
Pregnancy Center

Emerg & Contingency (8,782.00)$                 

26050 10/29/2025 010 410 General Revenues Btl To Fund $5,000.00 To ' Hamfest' For Cleveland County 
Fair

Outside Agency 
Request-Non Profits

5,000.00$                  



BUD #
DATE SUBMITTED 

BY DEPT Fund # DEPT # DEPT NAME EXPLANATION Account Description  BUDGET AMOUNT 
26050 10/29/2025 010 998 Contingency Btl To Fund $5,000.00 To ' Hamfest' For Cleveland County 

Fair
Emerg & Contingency (5,000.00)$                 

26051 10/31/2025 010 444 Detention Center (Jail) Move Funds To Appropriate Acct To Cover Licenses On 
15 Body Cams That Are Part Of Lease That Didnt Have 
Individual Software Licenses

Lease Expense 1,320.00$                  

26051 10/31/2025 010 444 Detention Center (Jail) Move Funds To Appropriate Acct To Cover Licenses On 
15 Body Cams That Are Part Of Lease That Didnt Have 
Individual Software Licenses

Departmental Supply (1,320.00)$                 

26052 10/31/2025 010 444 Detention Center (Jail) Move Fds To Approp Acct To Cvr Recording Sys For 
Detention Transport Van

Controlled Property 
Exp

2,020.00$                  

26052 10/31/2025 010 444 Detention Center (Jail) Move Fds To Approp Acct To Cvr Recording Sys For 
Detention Transport Van

Departmental Supply (2,020.00)$                 

26053 10/31/2025 010 421 Information Technology Btd It Standing Desk Furniture Purchase Departmental Supply (830.00)$                    

26053 10/31/2025 010 421 Information Technology Btd It Standing Desk Furniture Purchase Controlled Property 
Exp

830.00$                     

26054 6/30/2025 010 981 Fund Transfers Funding Admin Services Due To Over Budget Interfund Transfers (1,206,100.00)$          
26054 6/30/2025 010 981 Fund Transfers Funding Admin Services Due To Over Budget Administrative 

Services
1,206,100.00$           

2669 10/15/2025 010 611 Library System Co 202643 Library Donations Carryovers Donations-Books-
General

34,049.87$                

2669 10/15/2025 010 611 Library System Co 202643 Library Donations Carryovers Donations/Contri 48,777.06$                
2669 10/15/2025 010 611 Library System Co 202643 Library Donations Carryovers Dont-Books-B 

Blackburn
29.83$                       

2669 10/15/2025 010 611 Library System Co 202643 Library Donations Carryovers Fund Balance 
Appropriated

48,777.06$                

2669 10/15/2025 010 611 Library System Co 202643 Library Donations Carryovers Fund Balance 
Appropriated

29.83$                       

2669 10/15/2025 010 611 Library System Co 202643 Library Donations Carryovers Fund Balance 
Appropriated

5,572.34$                  

2669 10/15/2025 010 611 Library System Co 202643 Library Donations Carryovers Fund Balance 
Appropriated

34,049.87$                

2669 10/15/2025 010 611 Library System Co 202643 Library Donations Carryovers Dont-Books-Snoddy 5,572.34$                  
2669 10/15/2025 010 611 Library System Co 202643 Library Donations Carryovers Donations Spangler 

Founda
22,163.59$                

2669 10/15/2025 010 611 Library System Co 202643 Library Donations Carryovers Dont-Books-Young 43,298.55$                
2669 10/15/2025 010 611 Library System Co 202643 Library Donations Carryovers Donations Special 

Blanton
26,902.24$                

2669 10/15/2025 010 611 Library System Co 202643 Library Donations Carryovers Fund Balance 
Appropriated

43,298.55$                

2669 10/15/2025 010 611 Library System Co 202643 Library Donations Carryovers Fund Balance 
Appropriated

26,902.24$                

2669 10/15/2025 010 611 Library System Co 202643 Library Donations Carryovers Fund Balance 
Appropriated

22,163.59$                

2670 10/24/2025 010 442 Federal Forfeited Prop Bna 019 Budget Funds To Cover Comm Headsets, Radio 
Adapters And Helmet Adapters For Sert Team

Controlled Property 
Exp

11,188.00$                

2670 10/24/2025 010 442 Federal Forfeited Prop Bna 019 Budget Funds To Cover Comm Headsets, Radio 
Adapters And Helmet Adapters For Sert Team

Fund Balance 
Appropriated

11,188.00$                

2671 10/24/2025 010 611 Library System Bna 018 Budget Library Donation Funds For Two Different 
Sources.Funds Were Received In Fy25 But Not Budgeted. 
Funds Will Be Used For Expenses Associated With Each 
One.

Dont-Books-Snoddy 5,183.02$                  

2671 10/24/2025 010 611 Library System Bna 018 Budget Library Donation Funds For Two Different 
Sources.Funds Were Received In Fy25 But Not Budgeted. 
Funds Will Be Used For Expenses Associated With Each 
One.

Dont-Books-B 
Blackburn

1,000.00$                  

2671 10/24/2025 010 611 Library System Bna 018 Budget Library Donation Funds For Two Different 
Sources.Funds Were Received In Fy25 But Not Budgeted. 
Funds Will Be Used For Expenses Associated With Each 
One.

Fund Balance 
Appropriated

6,183.02$                  

2672 10/24/2025 497 253 Capital Proj-E911 Call Ctr Bna 020 Budget Additional Funds Needed To Cover 
Project Additions And Changes Orders For The E911 
Center Capital Project That Have Not Been Budgeted.

Construction In 
Progress

368,181.00$              

2672 10/24/2025 010 981 Fund Transfers Bna 020 Budget Additional Funds Needed To Cover 
Project Additions And Changes Orders For The E911 
Center Capital Project That Have Not Been Budgeted.

Interfund Transfers 368,181.00$              

2672 10/24/2025 010 410 General Revenues Bna 020 Budget Additional Funds Needed To Cover 
Project Additions And Changes Orders For The E911 
Center Capital Project That Have Not Been Budgeted.

Fund Balance 
Appropriated

368,181.00$              

2672 10/24/2025 497 253 Capital Proj-E911 Call Ctr Bna 020 Budget Additional Funds Needed To Cover 
Project Additions And Changes Orders For The E911 
Center Capital Project That Have Not Been Budgeted.

Contributions Fm Gf 368,181.00$              

2673 10/24/2025 490 244 Cap Proj-Board Of Election (Old Srs) Bna 021 To Add Additional Budget For Board Of Elections 
Cap Proj For Hoke Enterprises Proposed Change Order

C/O-Building 280,000.00$              

2673 10/24/2025 010 981 Fund Transfers Bna 021 To Add Additional Budget For Board Of Elections 
Cap Proj For Hoke Enterprises Proposed Change Order

Interfund Transfers 280,000.00$              

2673 10/24/2025 010 410 General Revenues Bna 021 To Add Additional Budget For Board Of Elections 
Cap Proj For Hoke Enterprises Proposed Change Order

Fund Balance 
Appropriated

280,000.00$              

2673 10/24/2025 490 244 Cap Proj-Board Of Election (Old Srs) Bna 021 To Add Additional Budget For Board Of Elections 
Cap Proj For Hoke Enterprises Proposed Change Order

Contributions From 
Pri Fd

280,000.00$              

2674 10/24/2025 010 410 General Revenues Bna 022 To Fund Dav Group For A Roof Replacement 
With Gutter Guys

Outside Agency 
Request-Non Profits

32,575.00$                

2674 10/24/2025 010 410 General Revenues Bna 022 To Fund Dav Group For A Roof Replacement 
With Gutter Guys

Fund Balance 
Appropriated

32,575.00$                

2675 10/24/2025 010 495 Cooperative Extension Co 202644 Coop Account Carryovers Fund Balance 
Appropriated

536.31$                     

2675 10/24/2025 010 495 Cooperative Extension Co 202644 Coop Account Carryovers Coop Nutrition Class 
Exp

273.06$                     

2675 10/24/2025 010 495 Cooperative Extension Co 202644 Coop Account Carryovers Fund Balance 
Appropriated

273.06$                     

2675 10/24/2025 010 495 Cooperative Extension Co 202644 Coop Account Carryovers Home Horticulture 536.31$                     



BUD #
DATE SUBMITTED 

BY DEPT Fund # DEPT # DEPT NAME EXPLANATION Account Description  BUDGET AMOUNT 
2676 10/24/2025 010 495 Cooperative Extension 202645 Additional Coop Carryovers Fund Balance 

Appropriated
1,522.94$                  

2676 10/24/2025 010 495 Cooperative Extension 202645 Additional Coop Carryovers Donations/Contri 2,580.45$                  
2676 10/24/2025 010 495 Cooperative Extension 202645 Additional Coop Carryovers Fund Balance 

Appropriated
2,580.45$                  

2676 10/24/2025 010 495 Cooperative Extension 202645 Additional Coop Carryovers Dairy Steer Proj-
Contribu

1,522.94$                  

2677 10/31/2025 054 474 Collections/Manned Sites Co 202646 Carryover Midpines Project For Solid Waste Maint Bldg/Grounds 172,480.00$              

2677 10/31/2025 054 474 Collections/Manned Sites Co 202646 Carryover Midpines Project For Solid Waste Fund Balance 
Appropriated

172,480.00$              

2678 10/31/2025 010 498 Soil Conservation Co 202647 Funds Not Spent For Nc Dpet Of Agriculuture 
Carryover From 24/25

Grants 122,235.00$              

2678 10/31/2025 010 410 General Revenues Co 202647 Funds Not Spent For Nc Dpet Of Agriculuture 
Carryover From 24/25

Fund Balance 
Appropriated

122,235.00$              

26055 10/31/2025 010 998 Contingency Washinton Outreach Ministry with Everyon eats Contingency 10,000.00$                
26055 10/31/2025 010 410 General Revenues Washinton Outreach Ministry with Everyon eats Outside Agency 

Request-Non Profits
10,000.00$                



COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Sheriff's Office: Budget Amendment (BNA#023)

Department: Sheriff's Office

Agenda Title: Budget Amendment (BNA#023)

Agenda Summary:

Proposed Action:  

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
BNA_023_10.442_11.18.25_to_budget_fund_from_federal_forfeiture_for_several_purchases.pdf Budget Amendment (BNA#023)







COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Cooperative Extension: Budget Amendment (BNA#024)

Department: Cooperative Extension

Agenda Title: Budget Amendment (BNA#024)

Agenda Summary:

Proposed Action:  

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
BNA_024_Cooperative_Extension_Restricted_BNA_for_FY26_to_Ian.pdf Budget Amendment (BNA#024)



BUDGET NEW-ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

BNA#

SUBMITTED TO BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR CONSIDERATION AT MEETING TO BE HELD ON:

SIGNATURES:

FROM: BUDGET OFFICER

THRU: FINANCE OFFICE Finance Director

FOR DEPT: COOPERATIVE EXTENSION RESTRICTED DONATIONS

DATE: 10.16.25
Department Manager

Account Number Project Code Department Account Name Increase Decrease

010.495.4.991.00 Cooperative Extension Fund Balance Approrpriated $ 10.456.52
010.495.5.530.97 Cooperative Extension Corn Growers $ 3,956.36

010.495.5.530.86 Cooperative Extension 4H Livestock S 261.00

010.495.5.530.89 Cooperative Extension Master Gardeners $ 500.00

010.495.5.530.90 Cooperative Extension 4H Activities $ 4,685.00

010.495.5.530.95 Cooperative Extension Horticulture Activities $ 40.00

010.495.5.530.96 Cooperative Extension Summer Fun $ 1,014.16

Explanation of Revisions: Budget funds for various Cooperative Extension Restricted Donations that were received but not budgeted until FY26.

THE ABOVE AMENDMENT HAS BEEN APPROVED AND RECORDED IN THE MINUTES OF THE COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS' MEETING ON

(Date)

Phyllis Nowlen, Clerk to the Board

RETURN TO FINANCE OFFICE and Forward copy via email to Tonya.Brittain@clevelandcounty.com

cc: Personnel

cc: Purchasing

Batch #

Date:

By:.

HP/SF/Fonns/Budget/BNA 10.422jds/lp/05/21 /09

Page 1 of 1 — Printed 10/16/2025



CLEVELAND COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
CO-OP EXT RESTRICTED FUNDS RECONILIATION

CORN GROWERS

010.495.5.530.97 / 010.495.4.510.97

FA' 14/15 F/Y 15/16 F/Y 16/17 F/Y 22/23 F/Y 23/24 Totals

BUDGETED

Section // - Revenues

CORN GROWERS REVENUES $ 500.00 $ $3,400.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 9,900.00

Total Revenue $ 500.00 $ $3,400.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 9,900.00

Section III - Expenses
CORN GROWERS EXPENSES

‘Sent funds to state for escrow

$ $ 4,442.74 $ 5,708.64

235.00$ 235.00 $

Total Expenses $ $ 235.00 $ $ 4,442.74 $ 5,943.64

3,956.36 ^Section IV - Rev/Exp Difference $ 500.00 $ (235.00) $ 3,400.00 $ 557.26 $

Note FY23 funds were never budgeted before Commissioners but carryoverwas done fm FY23 to FY24 for the $3400
*FY24 initial budget was $3500 and rec’d $5000 so the $1500 needs to be budgeted on BNA to Comissioners.
*For FY25 there are no funds to be carried over. The $3956.36 need to be budgeted via BNA before any expenses are incurred.
TB 10/28/24

SF/BUD/CO/OTHER GF RESTRICTED RECON/xls/DCW3/6/12 10/16/2025



CLEVELAND COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

CO-OP EXT RESTRICTED FUNDS RECONILIATION

4H LIVESTOCK

010.495.5.530.86 / 010.495.4.510.86

FY23/24 FY 24/25 Totals

Section II - Revenues

REVENUES $ 261.00 $ $ 261.00

Total Revenue $ 261.00 $ $ 261.00

Section III - Expenses
ACTIVITIES EXPENSES $ $

Total Expenses $ $ $

261.00,,Section IV- Rev/Exp Difference $ 261.00 $ $

irkif

THESE FUNDS HAVE NOT BEEN BUDGETED AS OF 7/25/24 - WILL HAVE TO

BE BNA BEFORE COMMISSIONERS BEFORE FUNDS CAN BE SPENT. TB 7/25/24

CAN NOT BE CARRYOVER BUDGET SINCE NOT BUDGETED.



CLEVELAND COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

CO-OP EXT RESTRICTED FUNDS RECONILIATION

MASTER GARDENERS

010.495.5.530.89 / 010.495.4.510.89

TotalsFY24/25FY 23/24

$1,000.00 $1,600.00"
FY22/23

Section II - Revenues

$ 435.00 $ 1,625.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 10,128.73REVENUES

Total Revenue $ 435.00 $ 1,625.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 10,128.73

Section III ● Expenses

ACTIVITIES EXPENSES 15.06 $ 1,058.86 $ 1,075.99 $ 7,718.64$

15.06 $ 1,058.86 $ 1,075.99 $ 7,718.64Total Expenses $

$ 419.94 $ 566.14 $ 424.01 $ 2,410.09Section IV - Rev/Exp Difference

Revenues have a debit balance-2/2/22

emailed Kim to look into v^hy we have debits posted to this account on pcard Jes-sw 2/2/22
also have payments in AP to this account. Kim to do CJE for all this-sw 2/2/22

FILE BALANCED THRU JAN 2022, LADY @ COOP LEFT. NO ONE TO SEND FILE TO-SW 2/2/22

$500 in FY25 received over budgeted amount
Need BNA for $500-sw 10.16.25

10/16/2025SF/BUD/CO/OTHER GF RESTRICTED RECON/xls/DCW3/6/12



CLEVELAND COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
CO-OP EXT RESTRICTED FUNDS RECONILIATION

4H ACTIVITIES

010.495.5.530.90 / 010.495.4.510.90
TotalsFY24/25FY 23/24

$ 3,000.00 $BUDGETED

Section II - Revenues

4H ACTIVITIES REVENUES 74,587.89$ 5,643.00 $ 4,685.00 $

74,587.894,685.00 $5,643.00 $Total Revenue $

SectionIII - Expenses

4H ACTIVITIES EXPENSES

ADJ EXP TO 5.530.96 PY

ADJ EXP s/b CO FUNDED

$ 4,397.62 $ 3,213.57 $ 73,279.79

(900.00) notes only/do not include in totals
(9,260.00) notes only/do not include in totals

$

$

63.119.793,213.57 $4.397.62 $Total Expenses $

11,468.10$ 1,245.38 $ 1.471.43 $Section IV- Rev/Exp Difference

9,99^67
$ (2.M3.6o| BNA030 11^1 p4
$

$ 7,353.67FY24 to FY25

% FY25

No budget, received $4685
BNA needed-sw 10.16.25

10/16/2025«F/Rlin/nO/OTHER GF RESTRICTED RECON/xls/DCW3/6/12



CLEVELAND COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

CO-OP EXT RESTRICTED FUNDS RECONILIATION

HORTICULTURE ACTIVITIES

010.495.5.530.95 / 010.495.4.510.95

TotalsFY 23/24 FY 24/25

fBUDGETED
Section II ■ Revenues

51,761.31$ 280.00 $ 40.00 $HORTICULTURE REVENUES

Total Revenue $ 280.00 $ 40.00 $ 51.761.31

Section III - Expenses

HORTICULTURE EXPENSES $ 42.67 $ 908.18 $ 49,854.34

42.67 $ 908.18 $ 49,854.34Total Expenses $

$ 237.33 $ (868.18) $ 1,906.97Section iV- Rev/Exp Difference

FY25

$40 received NOT budgeted
BNA needed-sw 10.16.25

10/16/2025SF/BUD/CO/OTHER GF RESTRICTED RECON/xls/DCW3/6/12



CLEVELAND COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

CO-OP EXT RESTRICTED FUNDS RECONILIATION

updated for FY25-sw 8.5.25 before pcard posted
SUMMER FUN

010.495.5.530.96 / 010.495.4.510.96

FY 24/25 Totals

BUDGETED $ 2,500.00
Section II - Revenues

SUMMER FUN REVENUES $ 3,514.16 $ 54,964.40

Total Revenue $ 3,514.16 $ 54,964.40

Section III - Expenses
SUMMER FUN EXPENSES

ADJ EXP FM 5.530.90 PY

$ 1,814.79 $ 52,676.35

900.00 notes oniy/do not include in totals$

Total Expenses $ 1,814.79 $ 51,906.65

Section IV - Rev/Exp Difference $ 1,699.37 $ 3,057.75

^ FY25

$1014.16 received more than budgeted
BNA needed-sw 10.16.25

SF/BUD/CO/OTHER GF RESTRICTED RECON/xls/DCW3/6/12 10/16/2025



COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

County Manager's Office: Budget Amendment (BNA#025)

Department: County Manager's Office

Agenda Title: Budget Amendment (BNA#025)

Agenda Summary:

Proposed Action:  

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
BNA_025_to_budget_Duke_Power_funds_into_a_new_account.pdf Budget Amendment (BNA#025)



BNA # 025

SUBMITTED TO BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR CONSIDERATION AT MEETING TO BE HELD ON: October 21, 2025

SIGNATURES:

FROM: BUDGET OFFICER

THRU: FINANCE OFFICE

FOR DEPT: Manager

DATE:

Account Number Project Code Department Account Name Increase Decrease

010-446-5-790-01 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICEDonations-Duke Power 16,367.00$     

010-446-4-991-00 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICEFund Balance Appropriated 16,367.00$     

Explanation of Revisions:

THE ABOVE AMENDMENT HAS BEEN APPROVED AND RECORDED IN THE MINUTES OF THE COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS' MEETING ON
(Date)

Phyllis Nowlen, Clerk to the Board

To budget funds received from Duke Power in. Received in prior year but not spent, part of fund balance now.
This is to claim those expese with fund balance.

 BUDGET  NEW - ORDINANCE  AMENDMENT

Finance Officer

Department Manager10/8/2025

HP/SF/Forms/Budget/BNA Davidson/lp/05/21/09
Page 1 of 1 --- Printed 10/20/2025







COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Sheriff's Office: Budget Amendment (BNA#026)

Department: Sheriff's Office

Agenda Title: Budget Amendment (BNA#026)

Agenda Summary:

Proposed Action:  

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
BNA_026_to_budget_revenues_received_for_security_fees_to_purchase_cap_equip.pdf BNA#026

BNA_026_Budget_Change_Form.pdf BNA 026 Change Form



026





BUDGET CHANGE FORM

Keystone #:               Date Entered into Keystone:                                                                                                                
    BNA#: 026

Budget Change Type:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     
     CO#:                                    

Amendment (new budget)

Budget Entry Method:

Manual

Date Of Request: 10/27/2025

Requester:                                                                              Requester Email:        ian.bishop@clevelandcountync.gov                                                           
Requesting Department: 441

Department Head Email: tonya.brittain@clevelandcountync.gov

Reason for Request: Budget FY26 Misc-Security Fees rec'd to date a part Misc-Security Fees Bal rec'd in prior FY to cover purchase of
undercover narcotic vehicle.

Account # Account Description Increase Decrease
"010-441-4-991-00" FUND BALANCE APPROPRIATED $10,260.00
"010-441-4-800-41" MISC-SECURITY FEES $10,260.00
"010-441-5-910-00" CAPITAL EQUIPMENT $10,260.00

$10,260.00
$10,260.00
$10,260.00
$10,260.00
$10,260.00
$10,260.00
$10,260.00
$10,260.00
$10,260.00
$10,260.00
$10,260.00
$10,260.00
$10,260.00
$10,260.00
$10,260.00
$10,260.00
$10,260.00

    60000 0

This is the first real test of the budget form using BNA 026 sent in by Tonya.

Department Head Signature

                        



Budget Analyst Signature

      

      10/27/2025

Finance Officer Signature

        

                         10/30/2025

County Manager Signature

          

Clerk to the Board

The above amendment has been approved and recorded in the minutes of the County Commissioners' meeting on



COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Sheriff's Office: Budget Amendment (BNA#027)

Department: Sheriff's Office

Agenda Title: Budget Amendment (BNA#027)

Agenda Summary:

Proposed Action:  

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
BNA_027_10.438_BVPMICRO.pdf Budget Amendment (BNA#027)
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COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Sheriff's Office: Budget Amendment (BNA#028)

Department: Sheriff's Office

Agenda Title: Budget Amendment (BNA#028)

Agenda Summary:

Proposed Action:  

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
BNA__028_11.18.25_10.438_VAWA_Grant.pdf Budget Amendment (BNA#028)



BUDGET NEW - ORDINANCE AMENDMENT 

SUBMITTED TO BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
FOR CONSIDERATION AT MEETING TO BE HELD ON: 

FROM: 

THRU: 

FOR DEPT: 

BUDGET OFFICER 

FINANCE OFFICE 

Law Enforcement Grants 

November 18, 2025 

BNA # 
------

SIGNATURES: 

DATE: 10/29/2025 Department Manager 

Account Number .. . F.'r.CJj�c::.t .9.?.�� .... ............................................. 

010.410.4.991.00 16588-CVSVAWA26 
010.438.4.310.00 16588-CVSVAWA26 
010.438.5.121.00 16588-CVSVA WA26 

. ............. ..9.El.P..a..r:tri:i�r:it .. 

General Revenues 
Law Enforcement Grants 
Law Enforcement Grants 

Aeeount Name lncrease 

Fund Balance Appropriated $ 13,452.00 
Federal Govt Grants $ 103,573.00 
Salaries/Wages-Reg _j___j_'1

1
�C.i!t 

Deerease 

010.438.5.131.00 16588-CVSVAWA26 Law Enforcement Grants Soeial Security Taxes _:::_$_.....:o2-.$'J.....,_O_, c_m_. _____ _ 
010.438.5.132.00 16588-CVSVAWA26 Law Enforcement Grants 
010.438.5.133.00 16588-CVSVAWA26 Law Enforcement Grants 
010.438.5.134.00 16588-CVSVAWA26 Law Enforcement Grants 
010.438.5.135.00 16588-CVSVAWA26 Law Enforcement Grants 

010.438.5.136.00 16588-CVSVAWA26 Law Enforeement Grants 
010.438.5.210.00 16588-CVSVA WA26 Law Enforeement Grants 
010.438.5.211.00 16588-CVSVAWA26 Law Enforeement Grants 
010.438.5.310.00 16588-CVSVA WA26 Law Enforeement Grants 
010.438.5.321.00 16588-CVSVAWA26 Law Enforeement Grants 
010.438.5.460.00 16588-CVSVAWA26 Law Enforeement Grants 
010.438.5.910.00 16588-CVSVAWA26 Law Enforeement Grants 

Retirement $ l.. �Oi}.t.'O 

Hospital lnsuranee 
Dental lnsuranee 
Employer 401 K 
Medieare Taxes 
Departmental Supply 
Controlled Property Exp 
Travel/Training 
Telecommunications 
Dues/Subseriptions 
Capital Eguipment 

$ 13,200.00 
$ 180.00 
$ atn1.oo 
$ �'.]0,IÄI 

_$_'1, 1(.,f .(X.l 

$ 2,000.00 
$ 2,870.00 
$ 559.00 
$ 442.00 
$ 30,000.00 

Explanation of Revisions: Budget Governor's Crime Commission (Violenee Against Women's Act) Federal funds grant award for 
Domestic Violenee Victim Assistant along with reguired supplies, travel/training, and eguipment, This is a three year grant but only year one 
is being reguested to be budgeted. Final two years will be added to annual budget reguest. The grantor reguested to only provide Year 1 budget. 
Year 2 and Year 3 up to date budget figures will be provided to grantor prior to those years. County Mateh fds: $13,452 pius inkind of $21,089. 

THE ABOVE AMENDMENT HAS BEEN APPROVED AND RECORDED IN THE MINUTES OF THE COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS' MEETING ON 
(Date) 

Phyllis Nowlen, Clerk to the Board 

RETURN TO FINANCE OFFICE and Forward copy via email to lan.Bishop@clevelandcountync.gov 

ee: Personnel 
ee: Purehasing 

Batch # _______________ _ 
Date: _______________ _ 
By: ______________ _ 

H P /S F /F orms/BudgeUBNA.xls/lp/05/21 /09 
Page 1 of 1 --- Printed 10/29/2025 



















COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Sheriff's Office: Budget Amendment (BNA#029)

Department: Sheriff's Office

Agenda Title: Budget Amendment (BNA#029)

Agenda Summary:

Proposed Action:  

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
BNA_029_Budget_Fed_Forfeiture_funds_for_a_Crime_Lite_AUTO.pdf Budget Amendment (BNA#029)
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COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Finance Department: Budget Amendment (BNA#030)

Department: Finance Department

Agenda Title: Budget Amendment (BNA#030)

Agenda Summary:

Proposed Action:  

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
BNA_030_Loan_Proceeds_for_LOB_for_Justice_center_and_landfill_project.pdf Budget Amendment (BNA#030)



BNA #

SUBMITTED TO BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR CONSIDERATION AT MEETING TO BE HELD ON: November 18, 2025

SIGNATURES:

FROM: BUDGET OFFICER

THRU: FINANCE OFFICE

FOR DEPT: Justice Center

DATE:

Account Number Department Account Name Increase Decrease

493-258-5-991-00 Justice Center Construction in Progress 75,000,000.00$         

493-258-4-400-00 Justice Center Loan Proceeds 75,000,000.00$         

054-473-5-990-00 Landfill Other Improvments 5,750,000.00$           

054-473-4-400-00 Landfill Loan Proceeds 5,750,000.00$           

Explanation of Revisions:

THE ABOVE AMENDMENT HAS BEEN APPROVED AND RECORDED IN THE MINUTES OF THE COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS' MEETING ON
(Date)

Phyllis Nowlen, Clerk to the Board

On November 4th, the LGC approved Cleveland County's request to finance the Justice Center project ($75 million) and the Landfill Improvments & Equipement ($14 million)

This oridinace covers entire project costs in the project budget. The first debt service payment is not until FY27, will be budgeted then.

The FY26 budget initially budgted $8,250,000 in debt proceeds for the landfill project. 

 BUDGET  NEW - ORDINANCE  AMENDMENT

Finance Officer

Department Manager11/4/2025

HP/SF/Forms/Budget/BNA Debt/lp/05/21/09
Page 1 of 1 --- Printed 11/4/2025

BNA 030

















COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Out of State Civil Process Service Fee

Department: Sheriff's Office

Agenda Title: Out of State Civil Process Service Fee

Agenda Summary:

Proposed Action:  

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
Sheriffs_Office_Civil_Process_Fee.pdf Civil Process Fee Staff Report

Draft_Resolution_Fee_Schedule_Change.docx Draft Civil Process Resolution





            

##-2025 

 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CLEVELAND COUNTY FEE SCHEDULE TO 

ADD A FEE FOR OUT-OF-STATE EXECUTIONS 

 

WHEREAS, the Cleveland County Board of Commissioners annually adopts a County Fee 

Schedule by reference through the Budget Ordinance; and 

WHEREAS, the Fee Schedule establishes various fees charged by County departments for 

services provided to the public; and 

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office has requested the addition of a new fee to recover costs 

associated with processing and serving Out-of-State Executions; and 

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the addition of this fee is reasonable, necessary, and in the 

public interest; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Cleveland County Board of Commissioners that the 

County Fee Schedule is hereby amended to include the following: 

Department  Description   Fee 

Sheriff’s Office  Out-of-State Execution $60.00 

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

 

Adopted this 18th day of November, 2025. 

Kevin Gordon, Chairman 

CLEVELAND COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

 

ATTEST: 

Pylllis Nowlen, Clerk to the Board 

CLEVELAND COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 



COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Request to Set a Public Hearing on Tuesday, December 2, 2025, for Planning Case 25-
16 Request to Rezone 1032 West Stage Coach Trail from Residential (R) to General
Business-Conditional Use (GB-CU)

Department: Planning Department

Agenda Title: Request to Set a Public Hearing on Tuesday, December 2, 2025, for
Planning Case 25-16 Request to Rezone 1032 West Stage Coach Trail
from Residential (R) to General Business-Conditional Use (GB-CU) 

Agenda Summary:

Proposed Action:  

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
25-16_Staff_Report_BOC_Public_Hearing.pdf Staff Report

25-16_Zoning_Map.pdf Case 25-16 Zoning Map

Planning_Case_25-16_Application.pdf Case 25-16 Application



 

 

STAFF REPORT 
  

 
To:  Board of Commissioners 
From:  Chris Martin, Planning Director 
Date:  November 4, 2025 
Subject: Case 25-16 Rezoning R to GB-CU at 1032 W Stage Coach Trl 
Parcel(s): 72694 
 
 
Summary Statement: SCS Transmission Services, LLC is requesting to re-zone 1032 
W. Stage Coach Trail, a 4.76-acre parcel, from Residential to General Business-
Conditional Use for the purpose of using the property to operate an electrical 
infrastructure construction business. A letter describing the proposed use and site plan 
have been submitted with the application.   
 
Review: This property lies along Hwy 182 west of the Town of Lawndale at the 
intersection of W Stage Coach Trail and Churchview Dr.  It is currently owned by Upper 
Cleveland County Rescue and formerly served as an emergency service facility. 
 
The surrounding uses consists of residential across Hwy 182 and an auto parts supply 
store on the parcel adjacent the subject property.  The current zoning district is 
Residential with Corridor Protection overlay and the Land Use Plan designates this area 
as Secondary Growth.  
 
Planning Board: The planning board can review the request at their November 25, 

2025 regular meeting. 
 
Requested Board Action: Consider setting a public hearing for your regular meeting 
on Tuesday, December 2, 2025 at 6pm.     



Rezoning Case 25-16: Zoning Map 

1032 W Stage Coach Trl - Rezoning Request R to GB-CU for Electrical Contractor 

 

 

 

 

R to GB-CU  

R 

R 

RR 

NB 



Cleveland County — PETITION FOR AMENDMENT OF THE ZONING MAP 
NOW COMES SCS Transmission Services, LLC , Applicant, whose present mailing address is PO Box 27, 

York, SC, 29745, who respectfully petitions and shows as follows: 

1. That the applicant is the 0 owner, i legal representative, 0 or other concerned parties, of a certain tract 

or parcel of land located in Cleveland County, North Carolina, being more particularly described as: 

Physical Address: 1032 W Stagecoach Trail, Lawndale, NC 28090 

Parcel(s); 72694 containing 4.76 acres. (if a portion of property attach survey) 

2. That said property above described is presently zoned Residential and the undersigned applicant desires 
and does hereby request that said property be rezoned to: Conditional Use Permit to use property as office 
site, meeting area, limited material storage and truck hub for electrical infrastructure construction 
business. The proposed zoning change would require a change in the Zoning Map? YES KK 
NO__X 

If the answer is yes: An application for rezoning shall be accompanied by a survey, legal description, or map 
sufficient to provide public notice of the area requested for rezoning. 

4. Owners of adjoining property hereby support this petition by signing below: Adjoining property shall be 
construed to mean and include property on the opposite side of any street, road, or highway from the property 
sought to be rezoned (attach an additional sheet if necessary). 

PROPERTY OWNER "PROPERTY OWNER PROPERTY ADDRESS 
(SIGNATURE) (PRINT NAME 

Eiitng Property Ouner Uppss Clewlend Rescue Spped, Tue 

| By: akon A Mbpan. Debra H. Mogan, /632 Ws fey coceln Tra: 
/ 6) p . G7 

eg han 

Respectfully submitted this gett day of Pyke bee 20a . 

SIGNED: fudbews.. B. et SCS Troe esern Cerrone 
E-MAIL: judgonwortman@scstslle.com PHONE NUMBER: 704 473 4650 

For office usé: 

Payment Code: ZP 11 Map Amendment Fee: $300 

Paid on: 10/20/25 ZP: 1850 XS Case #: 



PO Box 27 
463 Ratchford Road 

York, SC 29745 

803 329 7151 

TRANSMISSION 
SERVICES 

October 28, 2025 

Chris Martin 

Planning Director 

Cleveland County 

P.O Box 1210 

Shelby, NC 28151 

RE: 1032 W Stagecoach Trail Parcel No.72694 

Dear Chris Martin, 

Please find attached a Rezoning Petition as well as a file containing information pertaining to 1032 W 

Stagecoach Trail, Parcel No 72694. This property was developed and has been used since 1991 by 

Upper Cleveland Rescue as a rescue & life saving unit. Upper Cleveland Rescue no longer operates 

out of this facility. 

SCS Transmission Services proposes to use the property as follows: 

- The office space will be used for a handful of employees as well as periodic safety meetings 

and trainings. 

- The shop area is the perfect fit for clean dry storage of tools, material and equipment used to 

safely conduct our business. 

- The yard will be used to occasionally park trucks as we shuffle them from job to job. 

| offer the following comments concerning the property: 

- SCS plans to use the property similarly to it's previous use. 

- Located on Hwy 182. 

- 6920 sq ft commercial building built in 1991. 

- Used for the previous 30+ years as rescue unit. 

- Neighboring properties used for business purposes. 

- Property across Hwy zoned NB. 

Please let me know if | can provide any further pertinent information. 

kes 
udson B. Wortman 

Corporate Operations Officer 

Thank you, 



1032 W STAGECOACH TRAIL — PARCEL 72694 

SITE VICINITY SKETCH —- OCTOBER 2025 

RELATIVE TO CLEVELAND COUNTY 



1032 W STAGECOACH TRAIL- PARCEL 72694 

SITE VICINITY SKETCH —- OCTOBER 2025 

RELATIVE TO LAWNDALE 
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1032 W STAGECOACH TRAIL- PARCEL 72694 

SATELLITE IMAGERY OF PARCEL- OCTOBER 2025 



85'X 105" 

EXISTING BLDG. 

ras Se PX 

1032 W STAGECOACH TRAIL — PARCEL 72694 - OCTOBER 2025 

4.76 ACRES - EXISTING BUILDING, CONCRETE AND ENTRANCE ON CHURCH VIEW DRIVE



€ _ WOIWStage Coach Trail 

1032 W STAGECOACH TRAIL - PARCEL 72694 

EXISTING GOOGLE STREET VIEW FROM WEST — OCTOBER 2025



1032 W STAGECOACH TRAIL — PARCEL 72694 

EXISTING GOOGLE STREET VIEW FROM EAST - OCTOBER 2025



COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Consolidated Human Services Agency Board

Department:

Agenda Title: Consolidated Human Services Agency Board

Agenda Summary: David Cotton, County Manager

Proposed Action:  

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
CHSB_Staff_Report.docx CHSB Staff Report

CHSB_Proposed_Resolution.docx CHSB Draft Resolution



STAFF REPORT 

 

To:  Cleveland County Board of Commissioners   

 

From:  Staff Attorney Logan Roberts 

 

Subject: Consolidated Human Services Board 

 

Summary Statement:   
The County Manager, at the direction of the Board of Commissioner tasked the County Legal 

Department with determining the process and putting into motion the transition from a Health 

Board and DSS Board to a Consolidated Human Services Board.    

 

Review: 

The process to create a Consolidated Human Services (CHS) Board is laid out in N.C. Gen. 

Stat. §153A-77.  The Board of Commissioners has already taken the first step by creating a 

nominating committee to make recommendations for the Consolidated Human Services 

Board Members (by statute this must be made up of the Health Board, the DSS Board, and 

the LME Board).  A public hearing date is set for this meeting to both hear and approve a 

resolution creating the CHS Board and CHS Agency and appoint the members of the Board.  

In creating the CHS Board, the Board of Commissioners must make the following decisions: 

 Number of seats on the Board.  The Board can have up to TWENTY-FIVE (25) seats.  

FIFTEEN (15) of those seats are set by statute, including ONE (1) Ex-Officio County 

Commissioner.  The Board of Commissioners can add up to 10 additional seats.  

Terms are to be for FOUR (4) years, but initial terms may be shorter to allow for 

staggered vacancies. 

Upon the creation of the CHS Board and Agency, the prior Health Board and DSS Board are 

dissolved.  The County Manager, with advice and approval of the CHS Board, will name the 

CHS Director. 

 

Attachments: 

 Proposed Resolution 

 

Actions Requested 

 Hold Public hearing and vote on the creation of the Consolidated Human Services 

Agency and the number of Board members on the board. 

 Appoint board members from the list of nominees from the nominating committee, 

staggering initial terms as the Board deems appropriate. 



STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF CLEVELAND 

 

RESOLUTION 

Approving the Creation of a Consolidated Human Services Agency in Cleveland County in 

Accordance with N.C. Gen. Stat. §153A-77 

WHEREAS, during the legislative session of 2012, the North Carolina General 

Assembly adopted House Bill 438 which amended North Carolina General Statute (N.C. Gen. 

Stat.) §153A-77 and N.C. Gen. Stat. §153A-76 and granted to all counties the ability to create a 

Consolidated Human Services Agency; and 

WHEREAS N.C. Gen. Stat. § 153A-77, as amended, gives all counties the option to 

appoint a new Human Services Board to serve as the governing board of the Consolidated 

Human Services Agency; and 

WHEREAS the Cleveland County Board of Commissioners (the “County Board”) has 

determined it is in the best interest of Cleveland County to combine the existing Cleveland 

County Health Department and the Cleveland County Department of Social Services into a 

consolidated human services agency (the “Agency”); and 

WHEREAS the County Board has determined it is in the best interest of Cleveland 

County to create a Consolidated Human Services Board (“Consolidated Board”) whose members 

meet the criteria set forth in N.C. Gen. Stat. §153A-77(c), to serve as the policy making, 

rulemaking, and administrative board of the Agency; and 

WHEREAS a nominating committee was previously created, comprised of the members 

of the Cleveland County Board of Health, the Cleveland County Social Services Advisory 

Board, and the Cleveland County members of the Partners Behavioral Health Board in 

accordance with requirements of N.C. Gen. Stat. §153A-77(c)(1a) through (5) and said 

nominating committee has presented its list of candidates for the Consolidated Board. 

WHEREAS the Board of Commissioners desire that the employees of the newly formed 

Agency no longer remain subject to the State Human Resources Act but be subject to the County 

Personnel Policy. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of 

Cleveland County as follows: 

1. A Consolidated Human Services Agency (“Agency”) is hereby created pursuant to N.C. 

Gen. Stat. §153A-77 upon the appointment of the Consolidated Board, combining and 

having the authority to carry out the functions of the Cleveland County Health 

Department and Department of Social Services, and such other County human services 

functions as the Cleveland County Board of Commissioners may assign. 

2. A Consolidated Human Services Board (“Consolidated Board”) is hereby created, and 

members appointed and shall have all the powers and operate as set forth in N.C. Gen. 

Stat. §153A-77 or as amended. 



3. The Consolidated Board shall consist of __________ members, all of whom must be 

residents of Cleveland County, consisting of the required roles under N.C. Gen. Stat. 

§153A-77(c)(1a) through (5), and the remaining members being “other persons, including 

members of the general public representing various occupations.” 

4. In accordance with N.C. Gen. Stat. §153A-77(c), after the initial Consolidated Board is 

formed, future Consolidated Board members shall be appointed by the Cleveland County 

Board of Commissioners from nominees presented by the Consolidated Board.  Once 

appointed, member may serve up to two consecutive four-year terms.  To stagger terms, 

the Cleveland County Board of Commissioners, at its discretion, may appoint some 

members of the initial Consolidated Board for a term of less than four years. 

5. No Consolidated Board member shall be a County employee who works in any agency or 

department reporting to the Agency Director. 

6. The Consolidated Board shall have the authority to create and set its own Rules of 

Procedures and Code of Ethics as it sees fit. 

7. The Consolidated Board is to meet at least quarterly, but no more than monthly, unless a 

special meeting is called by the Consolidated Board Chair or the Agency Director. 

8. The employees of the Agency shall no longer be subject to the State Human Resources 

Act but be subject to the County Personnel Policy. 

9. Once the Consolidated Board is appointed, the pre-consolidation Board of Health and the 

Cleveland County Social Services Advisory Board are abolished. 

ADOPTED this the ___ day of November, 2025. 

  

 

 

 

 

ATTEST TO BY 

 

 

Kevin Gordon 

Chair of the Board of Commissioners 

Phyllis Nowlen 

Clerk to Board 

 

 



COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Community Connect

Department:

Agenda Title: Community Connect

Agenda Summary: Perry David, Fire Marshal/Emergency Management Director 

Proposed Action:  

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description

No Attachments Available



COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Waco Volunteer Fire Department & Emergency Medical Services Joint Construction
Project

Department:

Agenda Title: Waco Volunteer Fire Department & Emergency Medical Services Joint
Construction Project

Agenda Summary: David Cotton, County Manager

Proposed Action:  

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
Waco___EMS_Joint_Construction___Ownership_Project_Staff_Report_111825.docx Staff Report

Waco_VFD___County_Construction___Ownership_(Draft)_Contract_111825.docx Contract



 
 

 
POST OFFICE BOX 1210 • SHELBY, NORTH CAROLINA 28151 

OFFICE 704.484.4900 

 

 

 

Date: November 18th, 2025 

To: Board of County Commissioners 

From:  David B. Cotton, County Manager 

Reference: Waco Volunteer Fire Department & Emergency Medical Services Joint Construction 

Project 

The construction plans are complete with a not to exceed project cost of $4.6 million.  A draft joint 

construction and ownership agreement is attached for your review and guidance.  As a reminder, the 

proposed construction cost split is 60% for Waco VFD and 40% for the County.  The building will be 

constructed on Parcel ID# 67263, which is in the vicinity of the Foothills Public Shooting Range and 

Landfill.  The project details for the EMS & Sheriff’s Office space are as follows: a) apparatus bay (two 

drive through bays), b) kitchen, c) dayroom, d) bedroom (x2), e) restroom, f) storage (x2), g) generator.  

Staff is recommending this project as a pay go with funding appropriated from Fund Balance in the amount 

of $2.2 million.  Assuming a project total of $4.6 million, 40% equates to $1.84 million.  Staff is 

recommending a $360,000 contingency and furniture/fixtures/equipment budget.           



Waco Volunteer Fire Department/Emergency Medical Services Joint Venture Agreement 
 

 

 

NORTH CAROLINA 

 

CLEVELAND COUNTY 

JOINT CONSTRUCTION AND 

OWNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

 

 THIS JOINT CONSTRUCTION AND OWNERSHIP AGREEMENT, made and entered 

into this the _____ day of _______________, 2025, by and between CLEVELAND COUNTY, 

NORTH CAROLINA, a municipal corporation of the State of North Carolina, hereinafter referred 

to as the “County”; and the WACO COMMUNITY VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, a not 

for profit corporation formed and operated under the laws of the State of North Carolina, 

hereinafter referred to as “WVFD”: 

 

W I T N E S S E T H 

 WHEREAS, the County, through its Board of Commissioners, is charged with the 

responsibility to preserve, protect, and promote the public health, safety, and welfare of the citizens 

of Cleveland County, North Carolina, especially in the area of providing adequate and continuing 

sheriff, ambulance, and rescue services; and 

 WHEREAS, the WVFD, is charged with the responsibility to preserve, protect, and 

promote the public health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Waco, North Carolina, especially 

in the area of providing adequate and continuing response to fire emergencies; and 

 WHEREAS, the WVFD desires to construct a new Waco Volunteer Fire Department 

Substation to serve its citizens. 

 WHEREAS, the County desires to construct a new Sheriff and EMS Substation in the Waco 

area. 

 WHEREAS, the County and the WVFD desire to coordinate their efforts and construct, 

operate and maintain a single property located at Fielding Road, Cherryville, Cleveland County, 

North Carolina, parcel number 67263 to act as a substation for the Waco Volunteer Fire 

Department, the Cleveland County Sheriff’s Office and the Cleveland County EMS, hereinafter 

referred to as the “Substation”. 

 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein and for other 

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the 

County and the WVFD, it is agreed as follows: 

1. TERM.  The term of this Agreement shall begin upon adoption by both parties and shall 

continue until terminated by either party under the terms of this agreement. 

2. LOCATION AND OWNERSHIP.  The Substation will be constructed at Fielding Road, 

Cherryville, Cleveland County, North Carolina, parcel number 67263 and will be jointly 



owned by the County and the WVFD, with the County retaining FORTY PERCENT (40%) 

ownership and the WVFD retaining SIXTY PERCENT (60%) ownership. 

3. CONSTRUCTION DETAIL AND COSTS.  The County and the WVFD agree to share 

in the costs of construction as follows, based on the attached Plans and Specification: 

a. The County will be responsible for the construction costs of its portion of the 

building, which totals an approximate square footage of $5,336 ft2, specifically: 

i. Apparatus Bay (126) ~ 3,756 ft2 

ii. Kitchen (128) ~ 439 ft2 

iii. Dayroom (127) ~ 387 ft2 

iv. Utility (133) ~ 80 ft2 

v. Bedroom (129) ~ 120 ft2 

vi. Bedroom (132) ~ 120 ft2 

vii. Bathroom including Corridor (131) ~ 142 ft2 

viii. Storage (123) ~ 146 ft2 

ix. Storage (124) ~ 146 ft2 

b. The WVFD will be responsible for the construction costs of the remainder of the 

building as laid out on Sheet A101.1 

c. The cost of preparing the site for construction, the concrete pad for the building, 

parking lots and driveways, and signage will be split between the County and the 

WVFD with the County being responsible for FORTY PERCENT (40%) of the 

costs and the WVFD being responsible for SIXTY PERCENT (60%) of the costs. 

d. Construction shall include a fire rated wall separating the WVFD spaces from the 

County Spaces 

4. USAGE OF BUILDING.  The parties shall have exclusive use of the portions of the 

building as laid out in Paragraph 3(a) and (b).  Each party shall be responsible for 

maintenance and upkeep for their portion.  The parties will share the cost of maintenance 

and upkeep for the grounds and parking lot with the County being responsible for FORTY 

PERCENT (40%) of the costs and the WVFD being responsible for SIXTY PERCENT 

(60%) of the costs. 

5. UTILITIES.  Utilities shall be split between the parties as follows: 

a. Each party shall have installed during construction a separate electrical meter for 

their portion of the building and shall be responsible for their own electrical 

utilities. 

b. All other utilities shall be shared between the parties with the County being 

responsible for FORTY PERCENT (40%) of the other utilities and the WVFD 

being responsible for SIXTY PERCENT (60%) of the other utilities. 

 

 



6. DISPUTE RESOLUTION.   If a dispute arises from or relates to this contract or the 

breach thereof, and if the dispute cannot be settled through direct discussions, the parties 

agree to endeavor first to settle the dispute by mediation administered by the American 

Arbitration Association under its Commercial Mediation Procedures before resorting to 

arbitration. The parties further agree that any unresolved controversy or claim arising out 

of or relating to this contract, or breach thereof, shall be settled by arbitration administered 

by the American Arbitration Association in accordance with its Commercial Arbitration 

Rules and judgment on the award rendered by the arbitrator(s) may be entered in any court 

having jurisdiction thereof. 

7. MODIFICATIONS.  The County and the WVFD agree that this Agreement may be 

amended or modified from time to time; provided such amendments or modifications are 

in writing and signed by the parties hereto. 

8. TERMINATION.  Should either party decide to cease operation of their portion of the 

property, they may terminate the contract upon presenting written notice of termination to 

the other party at least THIRTY (30) in advance of the termination date, unless both parties 

agree to a shorter period.  Should either party wish to buyout the other party’s interest in 

the property, the parties agree that the buyout amount shall be set upon the seller’s 

percentage of ownership multiplied by the total cost of construction of the property. 

9. GENERAL PROVISIONS.  The Recitals are incorporated herein by reference and 

constitute part of this Agreement.  The parties agree that this Agreement shall in all respects 

and in all instances be governed by, enforced and construed in accordance with the internal 

laws (and not the laws of conflicts) of the State of North Carolina.  Any dispute arising out 

of or relating to this Agreement must be heard by a state or federal court sitting in North 

Carolina, and both the County and the WVFD hereby submit and consent to the personal 

jurisdiction of such courts. 

This agreement constitutes the complete agreement and sets forth the entire understanding 

and agreement of the parties as to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes all 

prior discussions and understandings in respect to the subject of this Agreement, whether 

written or oral. 

No modification, termination or attempted waiver of this Agreement, or any provision 

hereof, shall be valid unless in writing signed by the party against whom the same is sought 

to be enforced. 

10. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.   This Agreement contains and includes the entire 

understanding of the parties.  The terms of this Agreement shall not be amended or 

modified in any respect except and unless such amendment or modification is in writing 

signed by the parties.  No failure of any party to strictly enforce performance by the other 

of obligations created by this Agreement shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the right 

to future enforcement of any term of this Agreement. 



11. NOTICES.   Except as otherwise specifically required by the Agreement, all notices 

required by this Agreement shall be delivered by personal service or by certified mail, 

return receipt requested as follows: 

a. To the County – To:  County Manager 

P.O. Box 1012 

Shelby, NC 28151 

b. To the WVFD – To:  Waco Volunteer Fire Department 

P.O. Box 370 

    Waco, NC 28169 

 



 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties by and with the consent of their respective 

governing boards here under set their hands and seals, the date above written. 

 

 CLEVELAND COUNTY 

 

BY: 

ATTEST 

 

BY: 

David B. Cotton, County Manager 

 WACO COMMUNITY VOLUNTEER FIRE 

DEPARTMENT 

 

BY: 

ATTEST 

 

BY: 

Marvin Hutchinson, Chairman 

 

 

 

NORTH CAROLINA 

CLEVELAND COUNTY 

 

 I, ______________________________________, a Notary Public for said County and 

State, do hereby certify that David B. Cotton, in his capacity as County Manager for Cleveland 

County, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the 

foregoing instrument. 

 

Witness my hand and official seal, this the _____ day of ______________, 2025. 

 

 

 Notary Public 

 My Commission Expires:  

 

NORTH CAROLINA 

CLEVELAND COUNTY 

 

 I, ______________________________________, a Notary Public for said County and 

State, do hereby certify that Marvin Hutchinson, in his capacity as Board Chairman for the Waco 

Community Volunteer Fire Department, personally appeared before me this day and 

acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument. 

 

Witness my hand and official seal, this the _____ day of ______________, 2025. 

 

 

 Notary Public 

 My Commission Expires:  

 



COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Closed Session per North Carolina General Statute §143-318.11(a)(6) to consider the
qualifications, competence, performance, character, fitness, conditions of appointment,
or conditions of initial employment of an individual public officer or employee or
prospective public officer or employee; or to hear or investigate a complaint, charge, or
grievance by or against an individual public officer or employee

Department:

Agenda Title: Closed Session per North Carolina General Statute §143-318.11(a)(6)
to consider the qualifications, competence, performance, character,
fitness, conditions of appointment, or conditions of initial employment of
an individual public officer or employee or prospective public officer or
employee; or to hear or investigate a complaint, charge, or grievance by
or against an individual public officer or employee 

Agenda Summary: Kevin Gordon, Chairman

Proposed Action:  

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description

No Attachments Available



COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, NORTH CAROLINA

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

The next meeting of the Cleveland County Board of Commissioners will be held on
Tuesday, December 2, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. in the Commissioners' Chambers.

Department:

Agenda Title: The next meeting of the Cleveland County Board of Commissioners will
be held on Tuesday, December 2, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. in the
Commissioners' Chambers. 

Agenda Summary:

Proposed Action:  

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description

No Attachments Available
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